35.	 Financial	risk	management	objectives	and	policies	(cont’d)

(c) Foreign currency risk

The real estate business has transactional currency exposures arising from loans extended by WCG, a
subsidiary of the Group, to WCG’s subsidiaries in Malaysia and Australia. These loans are denominated
in MYR and AUD, whereas WCG’s functional currency is SGD.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations, including Malaysia and Australia. As disclosed in Note 21, the Group entered into forward
currency contracts during the financial year to mitigate its exposure to foreign currency risks on AUD.
The Group’s net investments in Malaysia are not hedged as currency positions in MYR are considered
to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the MYR and AUD exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables
held constant.

Profit
before tax

Loss
before tax

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

(lower)/higher lower/(higher)

MYR – strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) 1,608 5,066
– weakened 5% (2023: 5%) (1,608) (5,066)

AUD – strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) (2,041) (1,277)
– weakened 5% (2023: 5%) 2,041 1,277

ASPIAL CORPORATION LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 2024 148

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

35.	 Financial	risk	management	objectives	and	policies	(cont’d)

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty
default on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily
from trade and other receivables and cash and bank balances. The Group minimises credit risk by
requiring collateral and/or dealing with credit worthy counter-parties.

The Group considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there